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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a developed 
substandard lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

April 7, 2015 

City Council  
Hearing: 

April 18, 2015 

Address:  
2802 Russell Road 

Zone: 
 

R-8/Residential Single-Family 

Applicant:  
Elias Voces 

Small Area Plan: Northridge/Rosemont 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Elias Voces, requests Special Use Permit approval to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a developed substandard lot at 2802 Russell Road. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is one lot of record with 60 
feet of frontage on Russell Road, an 
average of 160 feet of depth, and a total lot 
area of 9,454 square feet. It is improved 
with a one-story single-family residence 
constructed in 1940 (Figure 1). 
 
The property is entirely surrounded by 
other single-family dwellings. 
 
 PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to demolish the 
existing dwelling at the site and construct a 
new, two-story single-family dwelling on 
this substandard lot as shown in Figure 2. 
The proposed new dwelling would have a 
net floor area of 3,206 square feet and a 
gross floor area of 6,834 square feet 
(including all basement and attic areas). 
The proposed height of the building, as 
measured from the average proposed grade 
(which would be lower than existing grade) 
would be 28.4 feet.    
 
The dwelling design would evoke an 
American Foursquare style. It would 
feature a hip roof, a decorative front 
dormer, a full-width front porch, and a 
partial-width rear porch. It would be clad 
on all four sides in two tones of hardiplank 
siding, one on each floor of the building, 
which would be separated by a belt course.   

 
ZONING 

 
The subject property is located in the R-8 / Single-Family Residential zone, which requires a 
minimum lot area of 8,000 square feet, a minimum lot frontage of 40 feet and a minimum lot 
width of 65 feet at the front building wall. The subject lot meets minimum requirements for lot 

Figure 1: Existing Dwelling 

Figure 2: Proposed Dwelling 
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size and lot frontage, but with a lot width of 60 feet instead the required 65 feet, it does not meet 
the minimum lot width requirement. The property is therefore considered to be a substandard lot. 
 
Section 12-900 of the Zoning Ordinance applies to this property given that the lot is substandard 
and already developed with a single-family dwelling. Pursuant to Section 12-901(C), a Special 
Use Permit is required when proposed residential construction exceeds the gross floor area 
(including all attic and basement areas) of the existing dwelling by more than ten percent. The 
gross floor area of the existing one-story residence, which only has a partial basement, is 1,721 
square feet. It would be replaced with a residence containing 6,834 square feet of gross floor 
area, approximately 3,200 square feet of which are basement and attic areas that may be 
deducted for FAR purposes. The new dwelling therefore would be 5,113 square feet, or 297%, 
larger than the current dwelling based on gross square footage. Section 12-901(C) also requires 
an SUP if the proposed dwelling would be taller in height than the existing dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling would be 28.4 feet tall, and the existing dwelling is an estimated 16 feet tall, 
for a difference of 12.4 feet or 77%. SUP approval is therefore required for the proposed new 
dwelling to be constructed.  
 
Section 12-901(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance further specifies that requests for new single-
family dwellings on developed substandard lots should be analyzed for their compatibility with 
the bulk, height, and design of other dwellings in the neighborhood. The applicants’ proposal 
meets all the R-8 zone and infill requirements regarding setbacks, FAR, building height, and 
threshold height. Zoning elements of the proposal are as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Requirement Proposal 

Lot Size 8,000 sq. ft. (min) 9,454 sq. ft. 

Lot Width 65 feet (min) 60 feet 

Lot Frontage 40 feet (min) 60 feet 

Front Yard Prevailing  32.2 feet 32.2 feet 

Side Yard (South) 1:2 with 8’ min 11.3 feet 
12 feet 

(11.5 feet to non-exempt 
portion of eave) 

Side Yard (North) 1:2 with 8’ min 
 

12.1 feet 
 

18 feet 
(17.5 feet to non-exempt 

portion of eave) 

Rear Yard 1:1 with 8’ min 23.25 feet 39 feet 

Building Height 
Max: prevailing 

plus 20% OR 25’ 
(whichever is higher)

25.1’ + 20% = 
30.1 feet 

28.4 feet 

Threshold Height 
Max: prevailing 

plus 20% 
3.6’ + 20% = 

4.3 feet 
4 feet 

FAR 0.35 0.34 
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MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the North Ridge Small Area Plan 
chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, which designates this property for residential 
development. 
 

PARKING 
 
Pursuant to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of two standard-size 
parking spaces are required for single-family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this 
requirement by providing at least two standard-sized parking spaces in the existing driveway, 
which would be enlarged under this proposal, and which is located on the north side of the 
property. The applicant has submitted two options for the potential configuration of the expanded 
driveway in his plans, one of which includes a small turn-around area for vehicles. 

 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s request to construct a new single-family dwelling on this 
substandard lot. The current proposal for the design and placement of the dwelling, which 
includes staff-recommended refinements, is reasonable and compatible with other dwellings in 
the neighborhood in terms of design, bulk, and height. 
 
Dwelling Placement 
Staff has worked with the applicant regarding two changes to the placement of the dwelling on 
the lot. First, the applicant originally requested a modification of the side yard requirement by up 
to two feet on the south side of the building. Staff determined that such a modification was 
unnecessary because the new dwelling could easily be shifted two feet to the north to meet the 
yard requirement while still maintaining adequate driveway width to meet both practical and 
zoning-required parking needs. Second, under the original proposal, the front of the dwelling 
would have been located closer to the street than either the existing dwelling or the three other 
dwellings on the block. Siting the house at that point would not have met the front yard setback 
requirement that staff determined using the alternative blockface provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The new dwelling also would have appeared out of place in comparison to its 
neighbors. Shifting the dwelling 14 feet farther back on the lot, as currently proposed, meets 
zoning and enhances the building’s compatibility with other homes. Placing it slightly behind the 
dwellings to the north also achieves a front yard transition, or tapering, between those houses to 
the north, which are closer to the street, and the houses to the south, which are significantly 
farther back from Russell Road. 
 
Dwelling Design 
The design of the proposed dwelling is compatible with other dwellings in the area, some of 
which are shown in Figure 3 on the following page. Although the most common dwelling 
designs in the immediate area are Colonials and Cape Cods, other architectural styles are present 
here as well, including others with hip roofs. The generally simple, traditional style proposed 
here would fit in well among a variety of other traditional dwellings in the neighborhood. Staff 
also worked with the applicant to refine the window scheme and siding choices to enhance the 



dwelling’s overall appearance. The placement of the side windows is now more symmetrical, the 
size and style of the windows better match each other, and the amount of wall area without 
windows has been reduced. The overall effect of these changes is that the window pattern is now 
more balanced on the sides of the home, at least one of which would be clearly visible from 
passing traffic given that the neighboring dwelling at 2800 Russell is set back far from the street. 
The applicant has also clarified that hardiplank siding will be used on all four sides of the home 
and has agreed to use a two-tone color scheme, separated by a belt course between the first and 
second floors, on all four sides of the building. The new siding treatment is both more interesting 
and attractive than the original proposal and does not add significant costs to the project.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Dwelling Height and Bulk 

Figure 3: Neighboring Dwellings 
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Although the new dwelling would be appreciably larger than the existing dwelling, a major 
reason for this difference is that the existing dwelling is only one-story in height and has only a 
partial basement. The proposed new dwelling, with two full stories, is reasonable for this 
neighborhood comprised of primarily two-story dwellings. The use of a hip roof and a 30-foot 
wide front building wall results in a dwelling design that is generally less bulky than other 
nearby two-story dwellings. Although three sides of the building are a full two stories in height 
without any step-backs or other indentations aside from the front porch, this feature can be found 
on other homes in the area. The staff-recommended siding and window improvements noted 
previously would also help to break-up the massing of the building.  
 
 

 
The proposed height of the dwelling, at 28.4 feet, is about one-and-a-half feet less than the 
maximum height limit allowed under infill regulations. The proposed dwelling would not be the 
tallest dwelling in the “blockface” and would be only slightly taller than its immediate neighbors, 
which measure 27.8 feet (2800 Russell Road) and 26.2 feet (2806 Russell Road). As shown in 
Figure 4, the dwelling may actually appear shorter than its neighbors when viewed from the 
street due to grade and roof line variations. The proposed threshold height of four feet is slightly 
less than the 4.3 feet maximum permitted by infill requirements and falls within the range found 
in the blockface. The proposed threshold is 2.5 feet lower than the 6.5-foot threshold located 
immediately next-door at 2800 Russell Road. 
 
Additional Considerations 
Staff has included standard conditions of approval requiring the design and placement of the 
dwelling to be substantially consistent with the submitted design (Condition #1) and to require 
that the driveway use a permeable paving system (Condition #2) to the satisfaction of the 
Director. Staff also recommends in Condition #4 that the 40-inch oak tree near the southeastern 
corner of the lot, which is both large and a dominant feature of the lot, be protected during 
construction, unless the applicant submits a report from a certified arborist concluding that the 
tree is too damaged to be reasonably saved (Condition #5). In all cases, the applicant would be 
required to have 25% tree canopy coverage as a part of future grading plan approval. 

 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request.    

Figure 4: Bulk/Height Comparison Illustration 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling, its placement on the lot, and the design of all driveway areas 

shall be substantially consistent with the illustrations and plats dated March 13, 2015 and 
submitted as a part of the SUP application.  (P&Z) 

 
2. Any new driveway areas shall be constructed with a permeable paving system to the 

satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 
 
3. No trees shall be removed at the site, without approval from the Director of Planning & 

Zoning, prior to approval of a grading plan for the development of the property. (P&Z) 
 
4. The applicant shall provide, implement and follow tree protection measures, immediately 

prior to and during construction, for the 40-inch oak tree on the southwestern portion of 
the lot as identified on the March 13, 2015 plats submitted with this Special Use Permit 
application. The applicant shall also depict the tree and necessary protection areas around 
the tree on any future grading plan. Tree protection measures shall be determined by the 
Director of Planning & Zoning consistent with the City of Alexandria Landscape 
Guidelines. If the approved tree protection methods have not been followed, replacement 
tree(s) or a monetary fine commensurate with the value of replacement tree(s) shall be 
required for each tree identified for protection that is destroyed. The replacement tree(s) 
shall be installed and, if applicable, the fine shall be paid prior to the issuance of the 
Certificate of Occupancy permit. (P&Z) 
 

5. The Director may waive the requirement in Condition #4 for the protection of the tree if it 
is severely damaged by natural causes or upon submission of a report from a certified 
arborist indicating that the tree is dying or diseased due to natural causes. (P&Z) 
 

6. The applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 
7. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
 
STAFF: Nathan Randall, Urban Planner III, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or the Special Use Permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES 

 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-3 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 

Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading 
plan submittal. (T&ES) 

 
C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, 

if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available 
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 
Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-7 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C-8 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-9 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
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Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
 
Health: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
 
Police Department: 
 
F-1 No comments received 
 
Fire Department: 
 
F-1 No comments or concerns 
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